

MACP No. 406/16

Neha Garg Vs. Ritesh Gupta & Anr.

18.08.2020

Present : Sh. Sanjeev Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner
through video conferencing on Cisco Webex.
None for the respondents.

Due to outbreak of Covid 19 pandemic, the functioning of District Courts has been suspended w.e.f. 23.03.2020 to 31.07.2020 by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order (s) dated 23.03.2020, 25.03.2020, 15.04.2020, 02.05.2020, 16.05.2020, 29.05.2020, 13.06.2020, 29.06.2020 and 14.07.2020.

However, now in view of the directions contained in letter No. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30.07.2020 of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the operation of which now stands extended till 31.08.2020 vide letter no. 322/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15.08.2020, all the matters are to be taken up for hearing through video conferencing except the matters fixed for evidence (excluding ex-parte evidence where evidence may be recorded on affidavit).

Hence, since this matter is fixed for evidence, it is again being adjourned to **13.10.2020** for the same purpose.

(M.K. NAGPAL)
Judge/MACT, New Delhi
18.08.2020